CITY OF
SARATOGA SPRINGS

OFFICE OF THE

COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE

2016 COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET

2016-2021 Capital Committee
Capital Program

October 6, 2015




City of Saratoga Springs
MAYOR'’S OFFICE
CITY HALL
474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, New York 12866

Telephone 518-587-3550 x 2520
Fax 518-587-1688

September 14, 2015

Michele Madigan
Commissioner of Finance
City Hall

474 Broadway

Saratoga Springs, N.Y. 12866

Dear Commissioner Madigan:

JOANNE D. YEPSEN
Mayor

JOSEPH J. OGDEN
Deputy Mayor

GAYLEB.LASALLE
Executive Assistant to the Mayor

BCEILIVE
SEPI

BY‘WWQWC?

On behalf of Mayor Yepsen, and in accordance with the City Charter, I am
submitting to you the 2016-2021 Capital Program Budget as recently adopted by the

City Council.

If you or any members of the public have any questions or concerns, please feel free

to reach out to me at x2523.

Joseph J. Ogden
Deputy Mayor



City of Saratoga Springs
MAYOR’S OFFICE
CITY HALL
474 Broadway
Saratoga Springs, New York 12866

Telephone 518-587-3550 x 2520
Fax 518-587-1688

August 11, 2015

John P. Franck
Commissioner of Accounts
City Hall

474 Broadway

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866

Dear Commissioner Franck:

JOANNE D. YEPSEN
Mayor

JOSEPH I. OGDEN
Deputy Mayor

GAYLEB.LASALLE
Executive Assistant to the Mayor

In accordance with the City Charter and on behalf of Mayor Yepsen, Iam
submitting to you the 2016 Capital Budget as recently adopted by the Capital Budget
Committee. This draft budget is required to be filed with the City Clerk’s Office five
days prior to the first public hearing on the capital budget, which is scheduled to take
place at the next regularly scheduled City Council meeting on August 18"

If you or any members of the public have any questions or concerns, please feel free

to reach out to me at x2523.

Sincerely,

wplk).

Joseph J. Ogden
Deputy Mayor



City of Saratoga Springs

Submitted by Mayor Joanne D. Yepsen
August ‘11, 2015



2016-2021 Proposed CAPITAL PROGRAM - RANKING TABLE (Exp by Dept)

DEPARTMENT
PROJECT TITLE

f
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!
?
!
!
§

| PROJECT
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i

E H

| % Cumulative
|| 2016
| | TOTAL
! 1

| PROJECT

T H R
{ ! I |

! Cumulative
2016
BOND
REQUEST

i
|
i
I
i
;

Pitney Farm 0 $1,165,000]  $1,165,000 | $1,165,000] $1,165,000
Landfill at Weible Ave 0 $1,000,000]  $71,000,000 $2,165,000,  $2,165,000
sc1 |SS Police Dept 911 System 1 1 $202,100]  $202,100| | $2,367,100| $2,367,100
Ambulance 2 2 $165,000 $165,000) | $2,532,100| $2,532,100
sc2 |Stryker Powered Stretcher Ambulance 3 3 $58,037|  $58,037| | $2,590,137| $2,590,137
Saratoga Arts Council Foundation Drainage Gallery & i : 0L
sC-4 |Theatre Entrance 4 $327,000i . $327,000 $2,917,1371 $2,917,137
Sewer Jet Machine 5 1 $252,000/  $252,000{ | $3,169,137| $3,169,137
Road Striping Truck Replacement 6 4 $178,218 $178,218 $3,347,355|  $3,347,355
sc-3 {Security System Infrastructure 7 $55,011 $55,011 $3,402,366| $3,402,366
Playgrounds and Facilities 8 1 $500,000 $0 $3,902,366| $3,402,366
Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace #11) 9 2 $174,0000 - $174,000] | $4,076,366| $3,576,366
Skate Park 10 | 2 $19,770 30| | $4,096,136| $3,576,366
City Buildings and Facilities Repairs and Upgrades 11 9 $300,'000 - $250,000 $4,396,136/ $3,826,366
Chassis Cab with Boom (International; replace #29) 12 4 $137,000 $137,000/ | $4,533,136| $3,963,366
Canfield Casino Rehabilitation Program 13 3 © $350,000;  $350,000| | $4,883,136| $4,313,366
Ice Resurfacer Machine (Zamboni) 14 7 $134958, $134,958| | $5,018,094| $4,448,324
Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (International; : :
replace #38) 15 5 $89,000 . $80,000] | $5,107,094] $4,537,324
l.oader/Tool Carrier Machine (replace #51) 16 6 $162,000 $162,000 $5,269,094! $4,699,324
Complete Streets/Greenbelt Trail Implementation 17 2 $100,000} - $0| | $5,369,004| $4,699,324
City Way-Finding Program 18 3 $100,000 $100,000] | $5,469,094| $4,799,324
East Side Storm Water Project Phase I, Ill, IV, V 19 | 10 $250,000 $250,000] | $5719,094]  $5,049,324
Waterfront Park Redevelopment 20 4 $120,000{-° $120,000 $5,839,094|  $5,169,324
East Side and West Side Rec Improvements 3 $35,000 $0 $5,874,094 $5,169,324

Less Projects funded by Water / Sewer Funds = $0 %0
Less Projects funded by Other Funds $704,170

NET AMOUNT - TOTAL INCREASE IN DEBT LIMIT $5,169,324
Anticipated Debt Retirement -$1,925,000
Safety Committee Recommendations '

$642,148

1 $642,148
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2016-2021 Proposed CAPITAL PROGRAM - EXPENSES by Department

2021

TOTAL

Pitney Farm 0 $1,165,000{ $1,165,000
Waterfront Park Redevelopment 20 $120,000,.-'$120,000
MAYOR'S DEPARTMENT sub-TOTAL $71,285,000 ! $1,285,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
, ey
Complete Streets/Greenbelt Trail Implementation 17 $100,000 30
City Way Finding Program 18 $100,000i - $100,000
CED sub-TOTAL $200,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 30

Landfill at Weible Avenue

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

SC4

Saratoga Arts Council Foundation Drainage Gallery & Theatre
Entrance

$327,000

+-$327,000

Sewer Jet Machine

-$252,000

$252,000

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace #11)

[I-3R¢, B -~

'$174,000

$174,000

City Buildings and Facilities Repairs and Upgrades

11

$300,000

$2560,000 $200,000

$200,000

$200,000

$200,000

Chassis Cab with Boom (International; replace #29)

$137,000

$137,000

Canfield Casino Rehabilitation Program

13

$350,000

$350,000 $300,000

$300,000

$300,000

$300,000

Ice Resurfacer Machine (Zamboni)

14

$134,958

$134,958

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (International; replace #38)

15

$89,000

$89,000

Loader/Tool Carrier Machine (replace #51)

16

$162,000

$162,000

East Side Storm Water Project Phase il, lil, IV, V

19

$250,000

$250,000 $250,000

$250,000

Dump Truck w/ Plow (replace #17)

$174,000

Dump Truck (Intermational; replace #8)

$89,000

Katrina Trask Stairway in Congress Park

$90,000

WS

Waste Water Pump Stations Annual Upgrades (Sewer)

$650,000

$200,000

$200,000

$200,000

wWs

Infrastructure Improvement and Replacement Project (Water)

$1,200,000

$350,000

$350,000

$350,000

WS

Water Treatment Piant Pole Bamn for Water Tanks

$570,000

OCA Required Courtroom Part B (Construction)

$2,000,000

Spider Slope Lawn Mower

$35,000

Old Ballston Avenue Culvert Replacement Project

$165,000

Trailer-Mounted Water Valve Tuming Machine (new)

Leaf Machine (Smithco; new)

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace # 34)

$174,000

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace #42)

$174,000

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace an International
Dump Truck)

$174,000

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace #13)

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace #63)

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace #70)

$174,000

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace #59)

$174,000

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace #58)

$174,000

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace #16)

$174,000

Dump Truck w/ Plow and Spreader (replace an Intemational
Dump Truck)

$174,000

Loader/Too! Carrier Machine (replace #x, as needed))

$162,000

DRAFT 08/10/2015

2016-2021 Capital Program: EXPENSES

Page 1



2016-2021 Proposed CAPITAL PROGRAM - EXPENSES by Department

CoMM | D:PT{ 2016 2016
DEPARTMENT 2015 i 2015 ;  TOTAL ' BOND 2017 2018 2019 [ 2020
PRQJECT TITLE I RANK | RANK | PROJECT | REQUEST TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

Road Striping Truck Replacement 6 4 $178,218; ©. 1 §178,218
Arial Bucket Truck Replacement 6 $140,999

$178,218 $140,999 $0 $0 $0 $0

PUBLIC SAFETY sub-TOTAL

sc1 |ss Police Dept 911 System 1 1 $202,100! - $202,100

POLICE sub-TOTAL 7 $202,100 $202,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
_PUBL Fire , . - .
Ambulance 2 2 $165,000,  $165,000
sc-2z |Stryker Powered Stretcher Ambulance 3 3 $58,037 $58,037
Station 1 Doors 7 $169,550
East Side Fire and EMS Facility $3,000,000

FIRE sub-TOTAL $223,037 $223,037 $3,169,550 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sc-3 i Security System Infrastructure 7 555,011 . 888,011

$500,000 $0]  $325,000

P!aygrounds and Facnlmes 8 1

Skate Park 10 2 $19,770 30

East Side and West Side Rec Improvements 21 3 $35,000 : $0 $35,000 $35,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000
New Recreation Field ' $0{ $1,550,000 $200,000

Field Rehabilitation $95,256

Veterans Memorial Park - Backstop $31,810

Less Projects funded by Water / Sewer Funds ‘ $2,420,000: - $550,000 $550,000; - .$550,000 5550,000
Less Projects funded by Other Funds $704,770

NET AMOUNT - TOTAL INCREASE IN DEBT LIMIT $5,169,324! $9,140,805] $1,393,000; $1,343,810 $888,000 $702,000
Anticipated Debt Retirement $1,925,000f $1,910,000; $1,790,000; $1,865,000;%10,160,000

Safety Committee Recommendations $642,148 $642,148 2020-2024

DRAFT 08/10/2015 2016-2021 Capital Program: EXPENSES Page 2
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